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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The proponent proposes to adjoin two lots - CT 132715/1 & CT 9270 /2 and subdivide the new lot into three 
new lots to achieve the new title configuration as described within D.l.McCulloch Surveying - 'Subdivision & 
Services Plan' - 0822-01 DA R2 -17.05.2022. 
There is one existing dwelling on each of subdivided Lots - 1 & 3 with Lot 2 as vacant land. 

The land is zoned within the Northern Midlands Interim Planning Sche e 2013 as - 'GENERAL RESIDENTIAL'. 

Northern Midlands Interim Planning Scheme 2013 -Clause E1.6.1 D velopment standards for subdivision: 
Clause E1.6.1-A1(b) : 

The Lot CT 92702/2 of development site is within a mapped rush/ire Prone Area.i.

ii. 
iii. 

The total area of Lot 2 is the building area. 
I_ The plan of subdivision indicates that the area of each lot is adequate to comply with 

subclause (iii) - the required hazard management areas ber1 een bushfire-prone vegetation and
each building area. 

iv. The plan of subdivision is accompanied by a bushfire hazar management plan for each individual
lot as prescribed by subclause (iv).

There is one existing dwelling on each of subdivided Lots -1 & 3 -Lo 2 is vacant land.
Clause E1.6.2 -A1{b) : 

I i. The plan of subdivision indicates the location of property ac ess to building areas which complies
with requirements of Table E4 -A

Clause E1.6.3 -A1{c): 
i. The plan of subdivision showing the layout of fire hydrants, nd building areas, to Lots 1 & 3, is 

included in the bushfire hazard management plan, containe within this report, as being compliant
with Table E6.

Clause E1.6.3 -A2(c): 
i. This report certifies that the subdivision plan demonstrates hat a static water supply, dedicated to

fire fighting, will be provided and be compliant with the req irements of Table El.

All lots and dwellings have been assessed showing hazard managem nt areas equal to, or greater than, the 

separation distances required for BAL 19 in Table 2.6 of Australian St�ndard AS 3959:2018 Construction in 
Bushfire-Prone Areas. 

1.0 INTRODUCTION: 

The development proposes to adjoin two lots - CT 132715/1 & CT 92 
I 
02/2 and subdivide the new lot into

three new lots to achieve the new title configuration as described wit in DJ.McCulloch Surveying -
'Subdivision & Services Plan' -0822-01 DA R2 -17.05.2022. 

r 
Existing Title Number Area New Lot NurYiber Area 
132715/1 2137sqm Lot 1 900sqm 

Lot 2 1962sqm 
92702/2 2023sqm Lot 3 1298sqm 

The effected land is zoned within the Northern Midlands Interim Planr ing Scheme 2013 as - 'General 
Residential'. 

. .  

Bushfire Hazard Assessment Report - Subdiv1s1on -26/28 Charlfs Street & 14 Saundndge Road Cressy

Charles Arnold -Accredited Bushfire Hazard Assessor BFP-150 May' 2022 Vl Page 3 

_j_ 
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1

Paul Godier

From: Des Jennings

Sent: Tuesday, 24 May 2022 5:05 PM

To: Rebecca Green

Cc: NMC Planning

Subject: PLN-22-0082 - 2 Lot to 3 Lot Subdivision - 26-28 Charles Street and 14 Saundridge 

Road, Cressy.

Thanks Rebecca, 

Cash in lieu of land for open space is accepted.  Des 

 

  Des Jennings 

 

General Manager | Northern Midlands Council 
Council Office, 13 Smith Street (PO Box 156), Longford Tasmania 7301 

T: (03) 6397 7303 | F: (03) 6397 7331 

E: des.jennings@nmc.tas.gov.au | W: www.northernmidlands.tas.gov.au 

 

 
 

 

From: Rebecca Green

Sent: Tuesday, 24 May 2022 5:00 PM 

To: Des Jennings

Cc: NMC Planning 

Subject: RE: PLN-22-0082 - 2 Lot to 3 Lot Subdivision - 26-28 Charles Street and 14 Saundridge Road, Cressy. 

 

Hi Des 

 

Lot 4 and Lot 2 will form Lot 2 on the final plan.  Please see notes at the bottom of the plan. 

 

Regards, 

 

  Rebecca Green 

 

Planning Consultant | Northern Midlands Council 
Council Office, 13 Smith Street (PO Box 156), Longford Tasmania 7301 

T: (03) 6397 7303 | F: (03) 6397 7331 

E: rebecca.green@nmc.tas.gov.au | W: www.northernmidlands.tas.gov.au 

 

 

 

 

From: Des Jennings 

Sent: Tuesday, 24 May 2022 4:56 PM 

To: Rebecca Green

Cc: NMC Planning 

Subject: RE: PLN-22-0082 - 2 Lot to 3 Lot Subdivision - 26-28 Charles Street and 14 Saundridge Road, Cressy. 

 

Hi Rebecca, 

Where is the access to Lot 4?   Thanks Des  

 

  Des Jennings 
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General Manager | Northern Midlands Council 
Council Office, 13 Smith Street (PO Box 156), Longford Tasmania 7301 

T: (03) 6397 7303 | F: (03) 6397 7331 

E: des.jennings@nmc.tas.gov.au | W: www.northernmidlands.tas.gov.au 

 

 
 

 

From: Rebecca Green

Sent: Tuesday, 24 May 2022 4:52 PM 

To: Des Jennings 

Cc: NMC Planning

Subject: PLN-22-0082 - 2 Lot to 3 Lot Subdivision - 26-28 Charles Street and 14 Saundridge Road, Cressy. 

 

Hello Des,  

 

Can you please confirm that you consent to taking cash in lieu of land for public open space for the attached 

subdivision, noting one additional lot. 

 

Regards,  

 

 

  Rebecca Green 

 

Planning Consultant | Northern Midlands Council 
Council Office, 13 Smith Street (PO Box 156), Longford Tasmania 7301 

T: (03) 6397 7303 | F: (03) 6397 7331 

E: rebecca.green@nmc.tas.gov.au | W: www.northernmidlands.tas.gov.au 
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Submission to Planning Authority Notice 

Council Planning 
Permit No. 

PLN-22-0082 Council notice date 25/05/2022 

TasWater details 

TasWater 
Reference No. 

TWDA 2022/00793-NMC Date of response 07/06/2022 

TasWater 
Contact 

Ahmad Khateib Phone No. 0476 184 094 

Response issued to 

Council name NORTHERN MIDLANDS COUNCIL 

Contact details Planning@nmc.tas.gov.au 

Development details 

Address 26-28 CHARLES ST, CRESSY   Property ID (PID) 1952898 

Description of 
development 

Subdivision - 2 Lots to 3 Lots 

Schedule of drawings/documents 

Prepared by Drawing/document No. Revision No. Date of Issue 

D.J. Mcculloch Surveying 
Subdivision & Services Plan 
0822-01-DA 

R2 17/05/2022 

 

Conditions 

SUBMISSION TO PLANNING AUTHORITY NOTICE OF PLANNING APPLICATION REFERRAL 

Pursuant to the Water and Sewerage Industry Act 2008 (TAS) Section 56P(1) TasWater imposes the 
following conditions on the permit for this application: 

CONNECTIONS, METERING & BACKFLOW 

1. A suitably sized water supply with metered connections and sewerage system and connections to 
each lot of the development must be designed and constructed to TasWater’s satisfaction and be in 
accordance with any other conditions in this permit. 

2. Any removal/supply and installation of water meters and/or the removal of redundant and/or 
installation of new and modified property service connections must be carried out by TasWater at 
the developer’s cost. 

3. Prior to commencing construction of the subdivision/use of the development, any water connection 
utilised for construction/the development must have a backflow prevention device and water meter 
installed, to the satisfaction of TasWater. 

FINAL PLANS 

4. Prior to the Sealing of the Final Plan of Survey, a Consent to Register a Legal Document must be 
obtained from TasWater as evidence of compliance with these conditions when application for 
sealing is made. 
Advice: Council will refer the Final Plan of Survey to TasWater requesting Consent to Register a Legal 
Document be issued directly to them on behalf of the applicant. 
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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT FEES 

5. The applicant or landowner as the case may be, must pay a development assessment fee of $219.04 
and a Consent to Register a Legal Document fee of $154.42 to TasWater, as approved by the 
Economic Regulator and the fees will be indexed, until the date paid to TasWater. 

The payment is required within 30 days of the issue of an invoice by TasWater.  
 
Advice 

General 

For information on TasWater development standards, please visit https://www.taswater.com.au/building-
and-development/technical-standards  

For application forms please visit https://www.taswater.com.au/building-and-development/development-
application-form  

Service Locations 
Please note that the developer is responsible for arranging to locate the existing TasWater infrastructure 
and clearly showing it on the drawings.  Existing TasWater infrastructure may be located by a surveyor 
and/or a private contractor engaged at the developers cost to locate the infrastructure.   
(a) A permit is required to work within TasWater’s easements or in the vicinity of its infrastructure. 

Further information can be obtained from TasWater 

(b) TasWater has listed a number of service providers who can provide asset detection and location 

services should you require it. Visit www.taswater.com.au/Development/Service-location for a list of 

companies 

(c) TasWater will locate residential water stop taps free of charge 

(d) Sewer drainage plans or Inspection Openings (IO) for residential properties are available from your 

local council.  
Declaration 

The drawings/documents and conditions stated above constitute TasWater’s Submission to Planning 
Authority Notice. 

TasWater Contact Details 

Phone  13 6992 Email  development@taswater.com.au 

Mail  GPO Box 1393 Hobart TAS 7001 Web  www.taswater.com.au 
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REFERRAL OF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION PLN-22-0082 TO WORKS & INFRASTRUCTURE 
DEPARTMENT 
 
Property/Subdivision No:  102600.12 
Date: 25 May 2022 
Applicant: D J McCulloch Surveying 
Proposal: Subdivision - 2 lots to 3 lots (Bushfire Prone Area, Vary Building Envelope 
(existing dwelling on Lot 1)) 
Location: 26-28 Charles St & 14 Saundridge Rd, Cressy 
 

W&I referral PLN-22-0082, 26-28 Charles St & 14 Saundridge Rd, Cressy 
 
Planning admin: W&I fees paid. 
 
Jonathan - if you require further information, advise planning section as soon as possible – 
there are only 14 days from receipt of permitted applications and 21 days from receipt of 
discretionary applications to stop the clock. 
 
Please inspect the property and advise regarding stormwater/drainage, access, traffic, and 
any other engineering concerns. 

Is there is a house on one of the lots? Yes 

Is it connected to all Council services? Yes 

Are any changes / works required to the house lot? No 

Are the discharge points for stormwater, infrastructure that 
is maintained by Council? 
(This requires a check to ensure the downstream 
infrastructure is entirely owned, maintained, operated by 
Council and have been taken over as Council assets.) 

No 

Stormwater: 

Does the physical location of stormwater services match the 
location shown on the plan? (Requires an on-site inspection) 

Yes 

Is the property connected to Council’s stormwater services?   Yes 

If so, where is the current connection/s?  Connects to kerb 

Can all lots access stormwater services?  Yes 

If so, are any works required?   No 

Is stormwater detention required No 

Has a stormwater detention design been submitted  N/A 

If so, is it designed for 20- year ARI with overland flow path 
to road or any other low risk Council approved place of 
discharge. 

N/A 

If no to above , has the design for 100 – year ARI been done. N/A 

If yes to any of the above, does it comply with Councils 
stormwater policy  

N/A 

Is the design approved by works & infrastructure N/A 

Please quote drawing numbers and any other relate 
documentation (email etc.) 

#: 

Additional Comments/information  No 

Stormwater works required: 

Works to be in accordance with Standard Drawing TSD-SW25 – a 100mm stormwater 
connection. 

Is there kerb and gutter at the front of the property? Yes 

Are any kerb-and-gutter works required? No 
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Road Access: 

Does the property have access to a made road? Yes 

If so, is the existing access suitable? Needs concreting 

Does the new lot/s have access to a made road? Yes 

If so, are any works required?   Yes, see below 

Is off-street parking available/provided? Yes 

Road / access works required:  

Works to be in accordance with Standard Drawing TSD R09 - concrete driveway crossover & 
apron from the edge of the Road to the property boundary of each Lot 

Is an application for vehicular crossing form required? Yes 

Is a footpath required? No 

Extra information required regarding driveway approach and 
departure angles 

No 

Are any road works required? No 

Are street trees required? Yes 
No 

Additional Comments: 
An Engineer’s design is not 
required. 

 
Engineer’s comment: 
 
 

WORKS & INFRASTRUCTURE DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS 

STANDARD CONDITIONS FOR SMALL SUBDIVISIONS 

W.1 Stormwater 
Each lot must be provided with a connection to the Council’s stormwater system, 
constructed in accordance with Council standards and to the satisfaction of Council’s Works 
& Infrastructure Department. 
The drainage easement over lot 1 shall be a private easement in favour of lot 2. 
The stormwater connection for lot 2 must be installed from the kerb and channel to beyond 
the rear boundary of lot 1 and must be class PN16 pipe or equivalent. 

W.2 Access (Urban) 
a) A concrete driveway crossover and apron must be constructed from the edge of ... 

Street/Road to the property boundary of each lot in accordance with Council 
standards. 

b) Access works must not commence until an application for vehicular crossing has been 
approved by Council. 

W.3 As constructed information 
As Constructed Plans and Asset Management Information must be provided in accordance 
with Council’s standard requirements. 

W.4 Municipal standards & certification of works 
Unless otherwise specified within a condition, all works must comply with the Municipal 
Standards including specifications and standard drawings. Any design must be completed in 
accordance with Council’s subdivision design guidelines to the satisfaction of the Works & 
Infrastructure Department. Any construction, including maintenance periods, must also be 
completed to the approval of the Works & Infrastructure Department. 

W.5 Works in Council road reserve  
a) Works must not be undertaken within the public road reserve, including crossovers, 

driveways or kerb and guttering, without prior approval for the works by the Works 
Manager. 

2022-06-27 ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL - OPEN COUNCIL ATTACHMENTS - Agenda

Attachment 15.2.4 WI referral PL N-22-0082 26-28 Charles St 14 Saundridge Rd Cressy Page 437



b) Twenty-four (24) hours notice must be given to the Works & Infrastructure 
Department to inspect works within road reserve, and before placement of concrete 
or seal. Failure to do so may result in rejection of the vehicular access or other works 
and its reconstruction. 
 

W.6 Separation of hydraulic services 
a) All existing pipes and connections must be located. 
b) Where required, pipes are to be rerouted to provide an independent system for each 

lot. 
c) Certification must be provided that services have been separated between the lots. 

W.7 Easements to be created 
Easements must be created over all Council owned services in favour of the Northern 
Midlands Council. Such easements must be created on the final plan to the satisfaction of 
the General Manager. 

W.8 Pollutants 
a) The developer/property owner must ensure that pollutants such as mud, silt or 

chemicals are not released from the site. 
b) Prior to the commencement of the development authorised by this permit the 

developer/property owner must install all necessary silt fences and cut-off drains to 
prevent soil, gravel and other debris from escaping the site. Material or debris must 
not be transported onto the road reserve (including the nature strip, footpath and 
road pavement). Any material that is deposited on the road reserve must be removed 
by the developer/property owner. Should Council be required to clean or carry out 
works on any of their infrastructure as a result of pollutants being released from the 
site the cost of these works may be charged to the developer/property owner. 

W.9 Nature strips 
Any new nature strips, or areas of nature strip that are disturbed during construction, must 
be topped with 100mm of good quality topsoil and sown with grass. Grass must be 
established and free of weeds prior to Council accepting the development. 
 
Jonathan Galbraith (Engineering Officer) 
Stormwater discussed with Leigh McCullagh (Works Manager) 
Date: 3/6/22 
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PLANNING APPLICATION 
Proposal 

 
 
Description of proposal: ………Proposed Conversion of Class 1a Residence to Class 1b…………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………….……………………………………………………………………...…………………………………….. 
 
……………………………………………………………….……………………………………………………………………...…………………………………….. 
 
……………………………………………………………….……………………………………………………………………...……………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………….……………………………………………………………………...……………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………….……………………………………………………………………...………………………………………. 
 (attach additional sheets if necessary) 
 
If applying for a subdivision which creates a new road, please supply three proposed names for 
the road, in order of preference: 
 
1……………………………………………  2……………………………………………  3……………………………………………. 
 
 
Site address: …26-28 Charles Street, Cressy………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………….……………………………………………………………………...……….. 
 
CT no: …1/132715…………..……….……..… 
 
Estimated cost of project  $…50,000…………………… (include cost of landscaping, 

 car parks etc for commercial/industrial uses) 

 
Are there any existing buildings on this property?   Yes    
If yes – main building is used as 

………Dwelling………………………………………….……………………………………….……... 
 
If variation to Planning Scheme provisions requested, justification to be provided: 
 
……………………………………………………………….……………………………………………………………………...……….. 
 
……………………………………………………………….……………………………………………………………………...……….. 
 
……………………………………………………………….……………………………………………………………………...……….. 
 
……………………………………………………………….……………………………………………………………………...……….. 
 
……………………………………………………………….……………………………………………………………………...……….. 
(attach additional sheets if necessary) 
 
 
 
Is any signage required? 
……………No………………………………………………………………………………………….….. 

(if yes, provide details) 
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Postal Address: PO Box 478, Launceston  TAS  7250 
Phone: 0418596377       office@wilkindesign.com.au 

To: Planning officer 
Northern Midlands Council 
 

RE; Conversion of residence from Class 1a to Class 1b. 
26 – 28 Charles St. Cressy 
Our ref: DA-211304 
 

Description. 
The proposal is to change the use of a Class 1a residence in a side street in Cressy to a 

1b for the use as pickers accommodation. 
There is an increased demand for fruit pickers in all areas of Tasmania and especially in 

the Cressy Longford areas. This is seasonal work, and it is unsure, at this time, whether the 
home would be used for normal accommodation during quiet times. 

There is no structural work required for the conversion and mandatory work under the 
NCC is mainly around emergency lighting and smoke alarms. There will be some minor 
renovations as shown. 

 
The home itself is in a General Residential area and I believe the scheme would regard 

this use as Communal Living so we have been informed it will be a discretionary planning 
application. 

 
With parking requirements, it is a bit difficult to glean the requirements under the 

relevant code but for the sake of this exercise we have used this out of Table E6.1 and have 
supplied five spaces. It should be notes that we have large amounts of area that we can devote 
if required. It is also of note that pickers always, use a bus to go back and forward to work so 
traditionally do not require many spaces at all. 
Residential use in any other zone or any other residential use in the General Residential Zone 
1 space per bedroom or 2 spaces per 3 bedrooms + 1 visitor space for every 5 dwellings 
 

In summary the application is for a maximum of twelve pickers as per the requirements 
of the NCC. The pickers would travel back and forward by bus. It is seasonal work therefore a 
seasonal use. The major fear with these types of uses is of noise. There is a couple of replies to 
that. One is that the pickers come here to work long hours, save money and go back to their 
families. They generally are not party people. And secondly there are plenty of avenues for noise 
complaints to ease the public’s minds but again, the last thing that seasonal workers want to do 
is get into any trouble so it could easily be argued that this type of use is generally a lot quieter 
than a lot of average families or rental properties. 
 
If you require anything else, please don’t hesitate to ask. 
Yours Sincerely 
 

 
Todd Wilkin - Director  
30-11-21 
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ANY ERRORS OR ANOMALIES TO BE REPORTED
TO THE DRAWER BEFORE ASSESSMENT IS CONTINUED

CONFIRM ALL SIZES AND HEIGHTS ON SITE

DO NOT SCALE OFF PLAN

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE INTENDED FOR COUNCIL PLANNING APPLICATION
ONLY, THEY ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSES.

THIS DESIGN IS COVERED UNDER COPYRIGHT AND ANY
CHANGES MUST BE CONFIRMED BY "WILKIN DESIGN & DRAFTING"
THE DRAWER RETAINS ALL "INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY"

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION ONLY
[NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION]

PROPOSED CONVERSION OF
CLASS 1a RESIDENCE TO
CLASS 1b (MAX. 20 OCCUPANTS)
AT 26 - 28 CHARLES ST
CRESSY
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NOTES:

PROJECT TITLE:

REVISION:

DATE:

SCALE:

JOB NUMBER:

PAGE:

----------.

CONVERT 1a RESIDENCE
TO 1b

26 - 28 CHARLES ST
CRESSY

22-02-22

AS SHOWN

01 of 03
A3

P.O. BOX 478
LAUNCESTON
TASMANIA 7250

ACCREDITATION NO:

CC678 X

26-28 CHARLES ST
CRESSY TAS 7302

TITLE REF: 132715/1
PROPERTY ID: 1952898
AREA = 2137m²

SITE PLAN
1:200

C.T. BOUNDARY 10.19m.
C.T. BOUNDARY 9.93m.

C.T. BOUNDARY 39.23m.
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EXISTING RESIDENCE TO
BE CONVERTED TO CLASS 1b

FOR MAX. 20 PEOPLE

24/11/2021

DA-211304

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION ONLY
[NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION]

EXISTING
GARAGE

EXISTING
SHED

PROPOSED
HARDSTAND AREA

SUBSTANTIAL PARKING AREAS
ARE AVAILABLE

EXISTING SEALED ACCESS(NO CHANGE)

6000
min

PROPOSED
HARDSTAND AREA TO SIDE
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PROJECT TITLE:

REVISION:

DATE:

SCALE:

JOB NUMBER:
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AS SHOWN

A3

P.O. BOX 478
LAUNCESTON
TASMANIA 7250

ACCREDITATION NO:

CC678 X

c'board

c'board

c'board

c'board

c'board

c'board

c'board

c'board

W
M

TR.
TR.

FR.

KITCHEN

LOUNGE

HALL

BED
RM (2)

BED
RM (3)

BED
RM (2)

RUMPUS
RM

BATH
RM

WC

DINING

BED
RM (4)

c'board c'board c'board

c'board

S.A.

S.A.

S.A.S.A.

S.A.

S.A.

E.L.

E.L.

W
M

REMOVE ROLLER DOOR
AND FIT NEW 0924 SL WINDOW

REMOVE LAUNDRY AND
CONVERT TO BATH ROOM FIT SLIDING DOOR

IN EXISTING WINDOW
OPENING

c'board c'board
820

REMOVE ISLAND BENCH
AND RUN WALL BENCH

INTO DINING ROOM

GROUND FLOOR PLAN
1:100

UPPER FLOOR PLAN
1:100

CONVERT 1a RESIDENCE
TO 1b

26 - 28 CHARLES ST
CRESSY

02 of 03

24/11/2021

DA-211304

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION ONLY
[NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION]
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NOTES:

PROJECT TITLE:

REVISION:

DATE:

SCALE:

JOB NUMBER:
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AS SHOWN

A3

P.O. BOX 478
LAUNCESTON
TASMANIA 7250

ACCREDITATION NO:

CC678 X

NEW WINDOW TO
OLD ROLLER DOOR OPENING

NEW SLIDING GLASS DOOR
TO NEW LAUNDRY

EX. SOUTH ELEVATION
1:100

EX. NORTH ELEVATION
1:100

EX. EAST ELEVATION
1:100

EX. WEST ELEVATION
1:100

CONVERT 1a RESIDENCE
TO 1b

26 - 28 CHARLES ST
CRESSY

03 of 03

24/11/2021

DA-211304

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION ONLY
[NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION]
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Department of Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment www.thelist.tas.gov.au
Page 1 of 1
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Paul Godier

From: Todd Wilkin <todd@wilkindesign.com.au>

Sent: Monday, 7 March 2022 12:29 PM

To: NMC Planning; Paul Godier

Cc: Wilkin Design Office; Peter Krushka (rpmtas@gmail.com)

Subject: Re: Additional information required - 26-28 Charles Street, Cressy - PLN21-0339 - 

communal residence for seasonal workers

Attachments: 26 - 28 Charles St DA 01 OF 03.pdf

Hi Paul, my apologies, in all the emails I missed the surface of the drive. 

I have shown the existing concrete area more clearly and all other areas its proposed to be hardstand gravel, but in 

saying that, if parking at the front and unsealed areas trigger a discretion we are happy to look at those (parking at 

rear and bitumen) hope that makes sense, cheers 

 

Kind Regards 
 

 
 

From: NMC Planning <planning@nmc.tas.gov.au> 

Date: Monday, 28 February 2022 at 1:37 pm 

To: Wilkin Design Office <office@wilkindesign.com.au> 

Cc: Todd Wilkin <todd@wilkindesign.com.au> 

Subject: Additional information required - 26-28 Charles Street, Cressy - PLN21-0339 - communal 

residence for seasonal workers 

Dear Todd, 

  

The following information is required to allow consideration of your application under the Northern Midlands Interim 

Planning Scheme 2013: 

  

• Site plan showing the proposed surface of the parking area. 

• A revised site plan showing max. 20 people in accordance with the revised coverpage for max. 20 occupants 

you have provided. 

• Floor plan showing which beds will be bunks. 

• Revised cover letter referring to 20 people in accordance with the revised coverpage for max. 20 occupants 

you have provided. 

  

This information is requested in accordance with section 54 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993. The 

statutory time for processing the application will not recommence until the requested information has been 

satisfactorily supplied.   

  

Please send any emails to planning@nmc.tas.gov.au and include the reference PLN21-0339. 

  

If you have any queries, please contact me on 6397 7301, or e-mail planning@nmc.tas.gov.au 

  

Yours sincerely, 

  

  Paul Godier 
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Senior Planner | Northern Midlands Council 
Council Office, 13 Smith Street (PO Box 156), Longford Tasmania 7301 

T: (03) 6397 7303 | F: (03) 6397 7331 

E: paul.godier@nmc.tas.gov.au | W: www.northernmidlands.tas.gov.au 

 

 
  

  

 

Northern Midlands Council Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer: 

The information in this transmission, including attachments, may be confidential (and/or protected by legal professional 
privilege), and is intended only for the person or persons to whom it is addressed. If you are not such a person, you are warned 
that any disclosure, copying or dissemination of the information is unauthorised. If you have received the transmission in error, 
please advise this office by return email and delete all copies of the transmission, and any attachments, from your records. No 
liability is accepted for unauthorised use of the information contained in this transmission. Any content of this message and its 
attachments that does not relate to the official business of the Northern Midlands Council must be taken not to have been sent 
or endorsed by it or its officers unless expressly stated to the contrary. No warranty is made that the email or attachment(s) are 
free from computer viruses or other defects. 
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Paul Godier

From: Todd Wilkin 

Sent: Friday, 18 February 2022 7:53 AM

To: Paul Godier; Wilkin Design Office

Cc: Peter Krushka (rpmtas@gmail.com)

Subject: Re: 1a residence to 1b - 26-28 Charles St, Cressy

Attachments: 26 - 28 Charles St DA 24-11-21.pdf

Have only changed the front cover guys, hope that works, cheers 

 

Kind Regards 
 

 
 

From: Paul Godier <paul.godier@nmc.tas.gov.au> 

Date: Thursday, 17 February 2022 at 5:00 pm 

To: Wilkin Design Office <office@wilkindesign.com.au> 

Cc: Todd Wilkin  Peter Krushka

Subject: 1a residence to 1b - 26-28 Charles St, Cressy 

Hello Todd, 

  

The application is for a maximum of 12 occupants. 

  

Peter advised me yesterday that he wants to change it to 24. 

  

If this is so, can you please provide amended plans as soon as possible. 

  

Regards, 

  

  Paul Godier 

 

Senior Planner | Northern Midlands Council 
Council Office, 13 Smith Street (PO Box 156), Longford Tasmania 7301 

T: (03) 6397 7303 | F: (03) 6397 7331 

E: paul.godier@nmc.tas.gov.au | W: www.northernmidlands.tas.gov.au 

 

 
  

  

 

Northern Midlands Council Confidentiality Notice and Disclaimer: 

The information in this transmission, including attachments, may be confidential (and/or protected by legal professional 
privilege), and is intended only for the person or persons to whom it is addressed. If you are not such a person, you are warned 
that any disclosure, copying or dissemination of the information is unauthorised. If you have received the transmission in error, 
please advise this office by return email and delete all copies of the transmission, and any attachments, from your records. No 
liability is accepted for unauthorised use of the information contained in this transmission. Any content of this message and its 
attachments that does not relate to the official business of the Northern Midlands Council must be taken not to have been sent 
or endorsed by it or its officers unless expressly stated to the contrary. No warranty is made that the email or attachment(s) are 
free from computer viruses or other defects. 
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7 Murfett St, 

Cressy, TAS 

7302 

14 March 2022 

 

The General Manager 

Northern Midlands Council 

PO Box 156 

Longford, TAS  

7301  

 

RE: PLN-21-0339 - 26-28 Charles Street, Cressy: (CT 132715/1) - Change of use to communal 

residence (accommodation for 20 seasonal workers) 

 

Dear Sir,  

I refer to the development application above in relation to 26-28 Charles Street Cressy. 

I have some interest in this proposal as I constructed this house some 30 odd years ago. 

I’ve also been a member of the Cressy Local District Committee and have lived at Cressy for 

most of my life, so I’m keen to see Cressy progress in the right way and get the best outcomes 

we can for the town and the region. 

As I understand it this proposal is not unique in that we have seasonal pickers using other 

converted residential accommodation in Cressy whilst they are working at local farms. 

I suppose a key factor for me is the number of occupants (proposed as twenty) that will be 

residing in what is currently a residential house and what impact that will have on neighbours 

and the local community at large. 

In my view the applicant is proposing to convert what is a sizeable residence into a something 

akin to a hostel for seasonal workers. The occupation density of twenty seems a lot in a 

residential area along with the limited additional amenities will effectively see 10 persons per 

bathroom. I’d suggest it’s going to be fairly congested in the kitchen and bathrooms in the 

mornings! 

I’d be interested to know if there are formal minimum occupancy and amenity planning 

standards for such a proposal? 

Of course there are, and have been some benefits to Cressy as well, with seasonal workers 

using the local shops and services, I’m just a bit concerned that this application might be a bit 

too ambitious for what is currently a residential house in Cressy. I think it’s also a bit 

unfortunate that a valuable residential property will be lost to the market to satisfy the needs of 

a few. 

Yours Sincerely, 

 

Jason Cox 
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18 March 2022 
 
General Manager 
Northern Midlands Council 
PO Box 156,  
Longford 
Tasmania 7301 
 
Submitted via: planning@nmc.tas.gov.au 
 
 

Submission against PLN-21-00339 
 

Site 26-28 Charles Street, Cressy 
Proposed development Change of Use to Communal Residence (Accommodation for 20 Seasonal Workers) 
Zone General Residential Zone - none 
Use Class Residential – Communal Living 
Development Status Discretionary 

 
 
To the Assessing Planning Officer,  
 
We the undersigned, object to the above mentioned Development Application based on the following reasons.  
 
Planning Merit  
 
In the first instance, the applicant has failed to show clear assessment in their application against the Northern Midlands 
Interim Planning Scheme 2013. The applicant has only provided one page of justification addressing how the application 
will comply with very limited detail.  
 
Review of relevant standards under Part D – General Residential Zone.  
 

Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria Non Compliance  
10.3 Use Standards  
10.3.1 Amenity  
Objective  
To ensure that non-residential uses do not cause an unreasonable 
loss of amenity to adjoining and nearby residential uses. 

The development is not considered to comply with 
the objectives of the amenity codes or the 
acceptance solutions and performance outcomes.  
 
The development is considered to result in an 
unreasonably impact to the neighbouring 
residential uses through increased noise nuisance 
and unreasonable traffic movement.  
 
The approval of 12 beds will allow up to 12 persons 
to reside on site at any one time. This will result in 
significant noise impacts to direct neighbour and 
the greater community along Charles Street.  
 
As the applicant has indicated, the workers will 
always be picked up and dropped off to the 
premises by a bus. The workers will congregate 
outside on Charles Street early in the morning 
waiting for the bus. It is also noted that the bus 

A1 If for permitted or no permit 
required uses. 

P1 The use must not cause or be 
likely to cause an environmental 
nuisance through emissions 
including noise and traffic 
movement, smoke, odour, dust 
and illumination. 

A2 Commercial vehicles for 
discretionary uses must only 
operate between 7.00am and 
7.00pm Monday to Friday and 
8.00am to 6.00pm Saturday 
and Sunday. 

P2 Commercial vehicle 
movements for discretionary 
uses must not unreasonably 
impact on the amenity of 
occupants of adjoining and 
nearby dwellings. 
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stopping and starting so early in the morning will 
incur additional noise impacts.  

10.3.2 Residential Character – Discretionary Uses 
Objective  
To ensure that discretionary uses support:  
a) the visual character of the area; and  
b) the local area objectives, if any. 

The proposed development fails to comply with the 
acceptable solutions and objectives of the 
residential character codes. The development will 
not add to the visual character of the street through 
the proposal of vehicle parking forward of the 
dwelling.  
 
The existing vegetation and façade of the subject 
property is very pleasing to Charles Street. The 
added parking and hardstand area forward on the 
dwelling will not positively contribute to the 
streetscape. It will clearly show that this is not a 
standard dwelling and result in visual impact to the 
street character.  
 
The development does not include any description 
of the waste management. 12 workers onsite will 
generate a considerable amount of refuse. There 
is no detail about the storage of this waste or 
disposal.  
 

A1 Commercial vehicles for 
discretionary uses must be 
parked within the boundary of 
the property 

P1 No performance criteria 

A2 Goods or material storage 
for discretionary uses must not 
be stored outside in locations 
visible from adjacent 
properties, the road or public 

P2 No performance criteria. 

A3 Waste material storage for 
discretionary uses must:  
a) not be visible from the road 
to which the lot has frontage ; 
and  
b) use self-contained 
receptacles designed to 
ensure waste does not escape 
to the environment. 

P3 No performance criteria. 

10.4 Development Standards for Dwellings  
10.4.13.6 Location of Car Parking 
Objective  
a) To provide convenient parking for resident and visitor vehicles; 
and  
b) To avoid parking and traffic difficulties in the development and 
the neighbourhood; and  
c) To protect residents from vehicular noise within developments. 

As noted above, the development includes parking 
forward of the building. It is also noted that the 
development will enclose an existing garage for 
internal use.  
 
The neighbouring property to the south is directly 
adjacent to the proposed parking spaces. This will 
cause a direct impact on the rooms directly 
adjacent to the boundary line including the 
dwellings principle private open space.  
 
The proposal is not just a standard residential use 
but has the potential of vehicles consistently 
coming and going at all hours of the day.  
 
The development does not include any measures 
to reduce the amenity impacts on the adjoining 
neighbour or the residents of Charles Street.  

A1 Driveways or car parks of 
residential buildings (other 
than dwellings) must be 
located at least 1.5m from the 
windows of habitable rooms. 

P1 Driveways or car parking 
spaces (other than for dwellings) 
must be designed to protect the 
amenity of the adjoining 
habitable rooms having regard to 
the:  
a) width of the driveway; and  
b) location of the existing 
dwellings; and  
c) number of car spaces served 
by the driveway; and  
d) need for physical screening 
and/or landscaping. 

A2 A garage or carport (other 
than for dwellings) must be 
located at least 5.5m from a 
frontage. 

P2 Car parking facilities (other 
than for dwellings) must be:  
a) reasonably close and 
convenient to the use it serves; 
and  
b) located to minimise visual 
impact to the streetscape. 
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Local Impact  
 
Notwithstanding the above assessment of the Northern Midlands Interim Planning Scheme 2013, there is evidence of 
significant impact on the Cressy Community from similar developments in the town.   
 
The Cressy Cabins has and is continued to be used by seasonal workers. The seasonal works continue to create an 
unreasonable amount of noise disturbance at all hours of the night. The workers congregate outside at early house in the 
morning waiting for their bus to be collected.   
 
The bus picking them up caused damage to Council’s infrastructure including footpaths and water pipes. The Rustic 
Bakehouse had also sustained serious damaged from a seasonal worker who drove a vehicle into the building causing 
severe structural damage.  
 
The lack of care from the seasonal workers on the local character and the community of Cressy has been offensive and we 
cannot support the use which will continue to damage and impact our community atmosphere.  
 
Council Policy 
 
Council recently assessed and determined an application similar to the proposed development. According to the Ordinary 
Meeting of Council 31/01/2022, application PLN-21-0292 for a Community Residence was determined and refused. It was 
deemed that this application did not meet Councils requirements due to its lack of conformity to the local amenity and 
character. It is noted that PLN-21-0292 has similar development and intent as the subject application.  
 
According to the Ordinary Meeting of Council 21/02/2022, item 10.4 addressed inadequate provision in the planning scheme 
to cater for itinerant worker accommodation with appropriate amenities and in accordance with federal government 
requirements. The motion was passed with Council clearly identifying that the policy around workers accommodation was 
lacking and the policy must change to support the local amenity and intent of the zones.  
 
Request  
 
Given the above assessment and review of the planning application, we request the application be refused based on the 
following reasons: 

- The applicant has failed to demonstrate how the development complies with the Northern Midlands Interim 
Planning Scheme 2013.  

- The development will cause a direct impact to the local amenity through additional noise nuisance and traffic 
conveyance. 

- The existing seasonal workers who reside in Cressy have clearly shown to have caused negative impact on the 
local character  

- Council have already addressed and identified that the existing policies are not adequate in supporting either the 
use of seasonal workers accommodation and the local community need  

 
Fundamentally, the development does not comply and clearly demonstrates a lack of consideration to the surrounding local 
community and Council’s policy and as such we request Council to refuse the application  
 
 
Kind Regards 
 
 
 
Rebecca & James Lees  
19 Charles Street 
Cressy 7302 
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22 March 2022 
 
General Manager 
Northern Midlands Council 
PO Box 156,  
Longford 
Tasmania 7301 
 
Submitted via: planning@nmc.tas.gov.au 
 
 

Submission against PLN-21-00339 
 

Site 26-28 Charles Street, Cressy 
Proposed development Change of Use to Communal Residence (Accommodation for 20 Seasonal Workers) 
Zone General Residential Zone - none 
Use Class Residential – Communal Living 
Development Status Discretionary 

 
 
To the Assessing Planning Officer,  
 
We the undersigned, object to the above mentioned Development Application based on the following reasons.  
 
Planning Merit  
 
In the first instance, the applicant has failed to show clear assessment in their application against the Northern Midlands 
Interim Planning Scheme 2013. The applicant has only provided one page of justification addressing how the application 
will comply with very limited detail.  
 
Review of relevant standards under Part D – General Residential Zone.  
 

Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria Non Compliance  
10.3 Use Standards  
10.3.1 Amenity  
Objective  
To ensure that non-residential uses do not cause an unreasonable 
loss of amenity to adjoining and nearby residential uses. 

The development is not considered to comply with 
the objectives of the amenity codes or the 
acceptance solutions and performance outcomes.  
 
The development is considered to result in an 
unreasonably impact to the neighbouring 
residential uses through increased noise nuisance 
and unreasonable traffic movement.  
 
The approval of 12 beds will allow up to 12 persons 
to reside on site at any one time. This will result in 
significant noise impacts to direct neighbour and 
the greater community along Charles Street.  
 
As the applicant has indicated, the workers will 
always be picked up and dropped off to the 
premises by a bus. The workers will congregate 
outside on Charles Street early in the morning 
waiting for the bus. It is also noted that the bus 

A1 If for permitted or no permit 
required uses. 

P1 The use must not cause or be 
likely to cause an environmental 
nuisance through emissions 
including noise and traffic 
movement, smoke, odour, dust 
and illumination. 

A2 Commercial vehicles for 
discretionary uses must only 
operate between 7.00am and 
7.00pm Monday to Friday and 
8.00am to 6.00pm Saturday 
and Sunday. 

P2 Commercial vehicle 
movements for discretionary 
uses must not unreasonably 
impact on the amenity of 
occupants of adjoining and 
nearby dwellings. 
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stopping and starting so early in the morning will 
incur additional noise impacts.  

10.3.2 Residential Character – Discretionary Uses 
Objective  
To ensure that discretionary uses support:  
a) the visual character of the area; and  
b) the local area objectives, if any. 

The proposed development fails to comply with the 
acceptable solutions and objectives of the 
residential character codes. The development will 
not add to the visual character of the street through 
the proposal of vehicle parking forward of the 
dwelling.  
 
The existing vegetation and façade of the subject 
property is very pleasing to Charles Street. The 
added parking and hardstand area forward on the 
dwelling will not positively contribute to the 
streetscape. It will clearly show that this is not a 
standard dwelling and result in visual impact to the 
street character.  
 
The development does not include any description 
of the waste management. 12 workers onsite will 
generate a considerable amount of refuse. There 
is no detail about the storage of this waste or 
disposal.  
 

A1 Commercial vehicles for 
discretionary uses must be 
parked within the boundary of 
the property 

P1 No performance criteria 

A2 Goods or material storage 
for discretionary uses must not 
be stored outside in locations 
visible from adjacent 
properties, the road or public 

P2 No performance criteria. 

A3 Waste material storage for 
discretionary uses must:  
a) not be visible from the road 
to which the lot has frontage; 
and  
b) use self-contained 
receptacles designed to 
ensure waste does not escape 
to the environment. 

P3 No performance criteria. 

10.4 Development Standards for Dwellings  
10.4.13.6 Location of Car Parking 
Objective  
a) To provide convenient parking for resident and visitor vehicles; 
and  
b) To avoid parking and traffic difficulties in the development and 
the neighbourhood; and  
c) To protect residents from vehicular noise within developments. 

As noted above, the development includes parking 
forward of the building. It is also noted that the 
development will enclose an existing garage for 
internal use.  
 
The neighbouring property to the south is directly 
adjacent to the proposed parking spaces. This will 
cause a direct impact on the rooms directly 
adjacent to the boundary line including the 
dwellings principle private open space.  
 
The proposal is not just a standard residential use 
but has the potential of vehicles consistently 
coming and going at all hours of the day.  
 
The development does not include any measures 
to reduce the amenity impacts on the adjoining 
neighbour or the residents of Charles Street.  

A1 Driveways or car parks of 
residential buildings (other 
than dwellings) must be 
located at least 1.5m from the 
windows of habitable rooms. 

P1 Driveways or car parking 
spaces (other than for dwellings) 
must be designed to protect the 
amenity of the adjoining 
habitable rooms having regard to 
the:  
a) width of the driveway; and  
b) location of the existing 
dwellings; and  
c) number of car spaces served 
by the driveway; and  
d) need for physical screening 
and/or landscaping. 

A2 A garage or carport (other 
than for dwellings) must be 
located at least 5.5m from a 
frontage. 

P2 Car parking facilities (other 
than for dwellings) must be:  
a) reasonably close and 
convenient to the use it serves; 
and  
b) located to minimise visual 
impact to the streetscape. 
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Local Impact  
 
Notwithstanding the above assessment of the Northern Midlands Interim Planning Scheme 2013, there is evidence of 
significant impact on the Cressy Community from similar developments in the town.   
 
The Cressy Cabins has and is continued to be used by seasonal workers. The seasonal works continue to create an 
unreasonable amount of noise disturbance at all hours of the night. The workers congregate outside at early house in the 
morning waiting for their bus to be collected.   
 
The bus picking them up caused damage to Council’s infrastructure including footpaths and water pipes. The Rustic 
Bakehouse had also sustained serious damaged from a seasonal worker who drove a vehicle into the building causing 
severe structural damage.  
 
The lack of care from the seasonal workers on the local character and the community of Cressy has been offensive and we 
cannot support the use which will continue to damage and impact our community atmosphere.  
 
Council Policy 
 
Council recently assessed and determined an application similar to the proposed development. According to the Ordinary 
Meeting of Council 31/01/2022, application PLN-21-0292 for a Community Residence was determined and refused. It was 
deemed that this application did not meet Council’s requirements due to its lack of conformity to the local amenity and 
character. It is noted that PLN-21-0292 has similar development and intent as the subject application.  
 
According to the Ordinary Meeting of Council 21/02/2022, item 10.4 addressed inadequate provision in the planning scheme 
to cater for itinerant worker accommodation with appropriate amenities and in accordance with federal government 
requirements. The motion was passed with Council clearly identifying that the policy around workers accommodation was 
lacking and the policy must change to support the local amenity and intent of the zones.  
 
Request  
 
Given the above assessment and review of the planning application, we request the application be refused based on the 
following reasons: 

- The applicant has failed to demonstrate how the development complies with the Northern Midlands Interim 
Planning Scheme 2013.  

- The development will cause a direct impact to the local amenity through additional noise nuisance and traffic 
conveyance. 

- The existing seasonal workers who reside in Cressy have clearly shown to have caused negative impact on the 
local character  

- Council have already addressed and identified that the existing policies are not adequate in supporting either the 
use of seasonal workers accommodation and the local community need  

 
Fundamentally, the development does not comply and clearly demonstrates a lack of consideration to the surrounding local 
community and Council’s policy and as such we request Council to refuse the application  
 
 
Kind Regards 
 
 
 
Yvonne Airey 
 

2022-06-27 ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL - OPEN COUNCIL ATTACHMENTS - Agenda

Attachment 15.3.7 Representations Page 458



1

Karen Jenkins

From:

Sent: Tuesday, 22 March 2022 12:57 PM

To: NMC Planning

Subject: In reference: PLN-21-0339

Importance: High

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

To whom it may concern. 

 

I am writing to lodge my objection to the proposed development as a resident of two properties in the affected 

area, please view below points which I will expand on: 

 

1. Social Licence 

Is This development socially acceptable or legitimate? I don’t think it is, this application is in a residential 

zone. Your Council has asked each household to pay residential rates and therefore residential means a 

property for a resident and/or its family to live in a likeminded area. This development does not come under 

those terms. The owner of the property is not a resident nor are the paying customers residents. This really 

should be classed as a business where this project should be placed in a business zone or the customers 

should be placed on the fruit picking lands where they work, not in a family orientated designated area 

where I have invested in, under those terms. It is these terms that Midlands Council has zoned and any 

change to those terms is/should be under a review board for possible breach and disregard to the residents 

that have abided by these terms since inception. 

 

2. Property Values 

When property values fall, will the Council subsidise or compensate the loss to the many residents in the 

area? It is/has been documented in such cases.  

 

3. Drinking/drug problems or social disregard of residents 

What guarantee has the DA applicant given to Council and the residents for such issues which are apparent 

in other areas of fruit picker accommodation of this size? Are there any noise limits or curfews in place? 

How will the transport access be allocated? Will there be buses lined up in our quiet residential street like 

other sites? Will there be 20 cars lined up in front of our streets?  

 

4. Security/phycological impacts 

What measures has the applicant or Council taken to ensure the residents will be safe? Will the paying 

customers ($200 a week per picker to the owner) have a police check done both locally and internationally 

to legitimise their suitability to be living in a residential zoned area? How can the applicant and/or Council 

assist or guarantee any impacts to the elderly in the area? I note that many pickers cook in their bedrooms, 

what fire management has the applicant issued? 

 

5. Infrastructure 

Has the council taken the appropriate steps to ensure sewerage and the like will be adequate for this 

application? I feel having over 20 people on this site will create extra strain to the 

infrastructure(sewer,rubbish,vermin,waste,heating) and in turn rates will be increased to accommodate. 

Should the applicant of this DA present reports: 1. Traffic report 2. Bushfire report as the surrounding area is 

proned 3. Soil and water management plan etc etc? 
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I am against this development. I did not buy in the area to ultimately live next to a business project WHERE THE 

APPLICANT WILL MAKE AND THE REST OF THE RESIDENTS SUFFER, I 

bought and want to live in an area that is residential, quiet, peaceful and stress free. 

 

I note that this application has a large landholding included, which is excessive, not simply one house/resident that 

wants to assist a few visitors from time to time. Two streets in the residential zone will be affected. 

 

This development is a business development that is not socially acceptable and Midlands Council should not even 

be considering this. Who is the applicant by the way? Is the applicant a business person or simply cares little 

about the area and its integrity as a strong united and peaceful residential zone. 

 

If the development does go ahead and things change to a negative due to the above issues I have raised, then I will 

have no option to seek actions available to me, and I have faith that the residents will be united. 

 

Midlands Council has a responsibility to abide by what the majority of residents in a residential zone expect, not 

what one business owner wants due to greed. Greed is acceptable in a business setting, not a family one.  

 

Best regards 

 

Anthony Waring PH: 

 

Redacted - not relevant to determining an
application for a permit.
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20th March 2022 

General Manager 

Northern Midlands Council 

PO Box 156 

Longford Tasmania 7301 

Submission against PLN-21-00339 

Site- 26/28 Charles street Cressy 

Proposed development- Change of use to communal Residence (accommodation for 20 Seasonal workers) 

Zone- General residential zone- none 

Use Class- Residential communal Living 

Development status- Discretionary 

 

To the assessing Planning Officer, 

I have noted the above-mentioned proposal and object on the following grounds- 

- The application suggests the proposal is to accommodate 20 seasonal workers yet the brief summery from Wilkin 

design states it is for a maximum of 12 pickers as per the requirements of the NNC, which is it 12 or 20? If the 

application is approved what is stopping the applicant allowing 20 Seasonal workers to move in to the property as this 

is the number approved? 

- The application Suggests that the Seasonal workers will ALWAYS travel by bus to go to and from work, again how can 

this be guaranteed? Will the manager of the property only approve of workers willing to travel by bus live at the 

property?  

- The application suggests that 5 parking spaces are adequate on the basis of 1 space per bedroom or 2 spaces per 3 

bedrooms plus 1 visitor but as this is not the normal Family dynamic or a normal residential home the Parking should be 

provided on the basis one space per bed as there is no Guarantee the seasonal workers will share a vehicle and not own 

1 vehicle each. 

- The application suggests that seasonal workers are not ‘Party people’ and the last thing seasonal workers want to do is 

get into any ‘trouble’ this is yet to be seen by the Community of Cressy, the seasonal workers currently residing in 

Cressy continue to create an unreasonable amount of noise all hours on the night with loud music, congregating on the 

streets weather that be why waiting for the busses early hours of the morning or late in to the night for whatever 

reason. 

- The application states that the last thing seasonal workers want to do is get into any trouble so it can be easily argued 

that this type of use is generally a lot quieter than a lot of average families or rental properties is hard to believe as 

putting 12-20 people in 1 house and expecting that all will get along and live quietly with no disruption is incredibly 

unlikely, as all young adult are entitled to have fun and enjoy there free time it is expected to be noise but the middle 

of a quiet residential street in not the place to have this amount of people living in one house. 

- The current Bus system taking seasonal workers to and from work have been an issue in the Cressy community as seen 

so far as well, Causing damage to council infrastructure including foot paths and waterpipes, and power poles. The 

rustic Bakery also sustained serious damage from a seasonal worker who drove a vehicle into the building causing 

servers structural damage. 
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- Charles street dose not have a foot path with adding an extra 12-20 residents to the street with the extra busses and 

vehicles that will come this will put direct impact on the many families walking children to and from the school located 

at the end of the street. 

- The busses used contribute to atmospheric and noise pollution caused by poor vehicle maintenance and age clearly 

shown by the many Broken down busses parked at a property on the main road of Cressy used by seasonal workers., 

using more fuel and emitting excessive exhaust. 

- The Application also fails to include any description of waste management. 12-20 workers onsite will generate a 

considerable amount of refuse. There is no detail about the storage of this waste disposal. 

Given the above assessment and review of the planning application we request the application be refused for the lack of 

consideration to the surrounding local community. 

 

Kind regards  

Michael & Katelyn McCarthy 
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24 March 2022 
 
General Manager 
Northern Midlands Council 
PO Box 156,  
Longford 
Tasmania 7301 
 
Submitted via: planning@nmc.tas.gov.au 
 
 

Submission against PLN-21-00339 
 

Site 26-28 Charles Street, Cressy 
Proposed development Change of Use to Communal Residence (Accommodation for 20 Seasonal Workers) 
Zone General Residential Zone - none 
Use Class Residential – Communal Living 
Development Status Discretionary 

 
 
To the Assessing Planning Officer,  
 
We the undersigned, object to the above mentioned Development Application based on the following reasons.  
 
Planning Merit  
 
In the first instance, the applicant has failed to show clear assessment in their application against the Northern Midlands 
Interim Planning Scheme 2013. The applicant has only provided one page of justification addressing how the application 
will comply with very limited detail.  
 
Review of relevant standards under Part D – General Residential Zone.  
 

Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria Non Compliance  
10.3 Use Standards  
10.3.1 Amenity  
Objective  
To ensure that non-residential uses do not cause an unreasonable 
loss of amenity to adjoining and nearby residential uses. 

The development is not considered to comply with 
the objectives of the amenity codes or the 
acceptance solutions and performance outcomes.  
 
The development is considered to result in an 
unreasonably impact to the neighbouring 
residential uses through increased noise nuisance 
and unreasonable traffic movement.  
 
The approval of 12 beds will allow up to 12 persons 
to reside on site at any one time. This will result in 
significant noise impacts to direct neighbour and 
the greater community along Charles Street.  
 
As the applicant has indicated, the workers will 
always be picked up and dropped off to the 
premises by a bus. The workers will congregate 
outside on Charles Street early in the morning 
waiting for the bus. It is also noted that the bus 

A1 If for permitted or no permit 
required uses. 

P1 The use must not cause or be 
likely to cause an environmental 
nuisance through emissions 
including noise and traffic 
movement, smoke, odour, dust 
and illumination. 

A2 Commercial vehicles for 
discretionary uses must only 
operate between 7.00am and 
7.00pm Monday to Friday and 
8.00am to 6.00pm Saturday 
and Sunday. 

P2 Commercial vehicle 
movements for discretionary 
uses must not unreasonably 
impact on the amenity of 
occupants of adjoining and 
nearby dwellings. 
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stopping and starting so early in the morning will 
incur additional noise impacts.  

10.3.2 Residential Character – Discretionary Uses 
Objective  
To ensure that discretionary uses support:  
a) the visual character of the area; and  
b) the local area objectives, if any. 

The proposed development fails to comply with the 
acceptable solutions and objectives of the 
residential character codes. The development will 
not add to the visual character of the street through 
the proposal of vehicle parking forward of the 
dwelling.  
 
The existing vegetation and façade of the subject 
property is very pleasing to Charles Street. The 
added parking and hardstand area forward on the 
dwelling will not positively contribute to the 
streetscape. It will clearly show that this is not a 
standard dwelling and result in visual impact to the 
street character.  
 
The development does not include any description 
of the waste management. 12 workers onsite will 
generate a considerable amount of refuse. There 
is no detail about the storage of this waste or 
disposal.  
 

A1 Commercial vehicles for 
discretionary uses must be 
parked within the boundary of 
the property 

P1 No performance criteria 

A2 Goods or material storage 
for discretionary uses must not 
be stored outside in locations 
visible from adjacent 
properties, the road or public 

P2 No performance criteria. 

A3 Waste material storage for 
discretionary uses must:  
a) not be visible from the road 
to which the lot has frontage ; 
and  
b) use self-contained 
receptacles designed to 
ensure waste does not escape 
to the environment. 

P3 No performance criteria. 

10.4 Development Standards for Dwellings  
10.4.13.6 Location of Car Parking 
Objective  
a) To provide convenient parking for resident and visitor vehicles; 
and  
b) To avoid parking and traffic difficulties in the development and 
the neighbourhood; and  
c) To protect residents from vehicular noise within developments. 

As noted above, the development includes parking 
forward of the building. It is also noted that the 
development will enclose an existing garage for 
internal use.  
 
The neighbouring property to the south is directly 
adjacent to the proposed parking spaces. This will 
cause a direct impact on the rooms directly 
adjacent to the boundary line including the 
dwellings principle private open space.  
 
The proposal is not just a standard residential use 
but has the potential of vehicles consistently 
coming and going at all hours of the day.  
 
The development does not include any measures 
to reduce the amenity impacts on the adjoining 
neighbour or the residents of Charles Street.  

A1 Driveways or car parks of 
residential buildings (other 
than dwellings) must be 
located at least 1.5m from the 
windows of habitable rooms. 

P1 Driveways or car parking 
spaces (other than for dwellings) 
must be designed to protect the 
amenity of the adjoining 
habitable rooms having regard to 
the:  
a) width of the driveway; and  
b) location of the existing 
dwellings; and  
c) number of car spaces served 
by the driveway; and  
d) need for physical screening 
and/or landscaping. 

A2 A garage or carport (other 
than for dwellings) must be 
located at least 5.5m from a 
frontage. 

P2 Car parking facilities (other 
than for dwellings) must be:  
a) reasonably close and 
convenient to the use it serves; 
and  
b) located to minimise visual 
impact to the streetscape. 
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Local Impact  
 
There is evidence of significant impact on the Cressy Community from similar developments in the town.   
 
The Cressy Cabins and Ringwood Hotel has and is continued to be used by seasonal workers. The seasonal workers 
continue to create an unreasonable amount of noise disturbance at all hours of the night. The workers congregate outside 
at early hours of the morning waiting for their bus to be collected.   
 
The bus picking them up from the Cabins caused damage to Council’s infrastructure including footpaths and water pipes. 
The Rustic Bakehouse had also sustained serious damage from a seasonal worker who drove a vehicle into the building 
causing severe structural damage.  
 
The lack of care from the seasonal workers on the local character and the community of Cressy has been offensive and we 
cannot support the use which will continue to damage and impact our community atmosphere.  
 
Council Policy 
 
Council recently assessed and determined an application similar to the proposed development. According to the Ordinary 
Meeting of Council 31/01/2022, application PLN-21-0292 for a Community Residence was determined and refused. It was 
deemed that this application did not meet Councils requirements due to its lack of conformity to the local amenity and 
character. It is noted that PLN-21-0292 has similar development and intent as the subject application.  
 
According to the Ordinary Meeting of Council 21/02/2022, item 10.4 addressed inadequate provision in the planning scheme 
to cater for itinerant worker accommodation with appropriate amenities and in accordance with federal government 
requirements. The motion was passed with Council clearly identifying that the policy around workers accommodation was 
lacking and the policy must change to support the local amenity and intent of the zones.  
 
Request  
 
Given the above assessment and review of the planning application, we request the application be refused based on the 
following reasons:.  

- The development will cause a direct impact to the local amenity through additional noise nuisance and traffic 
conveyance. 

- The existing seasonal workers who reside in Cressy have clearly shown to have caused negative impact on the 
local character  

- The extra vehicle traffic and inexperienced drivers at our already busy intersection of Church and Charles Streets. 
- The safety of our children walking to and from school without footpaths and the extra foot traffic on our streets. 

The development clearly demonstrates a lack of consideration to the surrounding local community and as such we request 
Council to refuse the application. 
 
Kind Regards 
Andrea and Simon McGee 
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27 March 2022 
 
General Manager 
Northern Midlands Council 
PO Box 156,  
Longford 
Tasmania 7301 
 
Submitted via: planning@nmc.tas.gov.au 
 
 

Submission against PLN-21-00339 
 

Site 26-28 Charles Street, Cressy 
Proposed development Change of Use to Communal Residence (Accommodation for 20 Seasonal Workers) 
Zone General Residential Zone - none 
Use Class Residential – Communal Living 
Development Status Discretionary 

 
 
To the Assessing Planning Officer,  
 
We have just put an offer in on our little dream home in Charles St Cressy and am angry to hear that such a beautiful little 
street and town could be used for communal living. To think of the cars, the buses, the noise really disheartens us and our 
reasons for buying in the town.  
 
Hearing of this proposal has questioned whether we continue with our purchase and upsets us to know of the loss of value 
to a place we are yet to move into. 
 
Because of this we submit my application for objection to the above mentioned proposal. 
 
We the undersigned, object to the above mentioned Development Application based on the following reasons.  
 
 
Planning Merit  
 
In the first instance, the applicant has failed to show clear assessment in their application against the Northern Midlands 
Interim Planning Scheme 2013. The applicant has only provided one page of justification addressing how the application 
will comply with very limited detail.  
 
Review of relevant standards under Part D – General Residential Zone.  
 

Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria Non Compliance  
10.3 Use Standards  
10.3.1 Amenity  
Objective  
To ensure that non-residential uses do not cause an unreasonable 
loss of amenity to adjoining and nearby residential uses. 

The development is not considered to comply with 
the objectives of the amenity codes or the 
acceptance solutions and performance outcomes.  
 
The development is considered to result in an 
unreasonably impact to the neighbouring 
residential uses through increased noise nuisance 
and unreasonable traffic movement.  
 

A1 If for permitted or no permit 
required uses. 

P1 The use must not cause or be 
likely to cause an environmental 
nuisance through emissions 
including noise and traffic 
movement, smoke, odour, dust 
and illumination. 
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A2 Commercial vehicles for 
discretionary uses must only 
operate between 7.00am and 
7.00pm Monday to Friday and 
8.00am to 6.00pm Saturday 
and Sunday. 

P2 Commercial vehicle 
movements for discretionary 
uses must not unreasonably 
impact on the amenity of 
occupants of adjoining and 
nearby dwellings. 

The approval of 12 beds will allow up to 12 persons 
to reside on site at any one time. This will result in 
significant noise impacts to direct neighbour and 
the greater community along Charles Street.  
 
As the applicant has indicated, the workers will 
always be picked up and dropped off to the 
premises by a bus. The workers will congregate 
outside on Charles Street early in the morning 
waiting for the bus. It is also noted that the bus 
stopping and starting so early in the morning will 
incur additional noise impacts.  

10.3.2 Residential Character – Discretionary Uses 
Objective  
To ensure that discretionary uses support:  
a) the visual character of the area; and  
b) the local area objectives, if any. 

The proposed development fails to comply with the 
acceptable solutions and objectives of the 
residential character codes. The development will 
not add to the visual character of the street through 
the proposal of vehicle parking forward of the 
dwelling.  
 
The existing vegetation and façade of the subject 
property is very pleasing to Charles Street. The 
added parking and hardstand area forward on the 
dwelling will not positively contribute to the 
streetscape. It will clearly show that this is not a 
standard dwelling and result in visual impact to the 
street character.  
 
The development does not include any description 
of the waste management. 12 workers onsite will 
generate a considerable amount of refuse. There 
is no detail about the storage of this waste or 
disposal.  
 

A1 Commercial vehicles for 
discretionary uses must be 
parked within the boundary of 
the property 

P1 No performance criteria 

A2 Goods or material storage 
for discretionary uses must not 
be stored outside in locations 
visible from adjacent 
properties, the road or public 

P2 No performance criteria. 

A3 Waste material storage for 
discretionary uses must:  
a) not be visible from the road 
to which the lot has frontage ; 
and  
b) use self-contained 
receptacles designed to 
ensure waste does not escape 
to the environment. 

P3 No performance criteria. 

10.4 Development Standards for Dwellings  
10.4.13.6 Location of Car Parking 
Objective  
a) To provide convenient parking for resident and visitor vehicles; 
and  
b) To avoid parking and traffic difficulties in the development and 
the neighbourhood; and  
c) To protect residents from vehicular noise within developments. 

As noted above, the development includes parking 
forward of the building. It is also noted that the 
development will enclose an existing garage for 
internal use.  
 
The neighbouring property to the south is directly 
adjacent to the proposed parking spaces. This will 
cause a direct impact on the rooms directly 
adjacent to the boundary line including the 
dwellings principle private open space.  
 
The proposal is not just a standard residential use 
but has the potential of vehicles consistently 
coming and going at all hours of the day.  
 

A1 Driveways or car parks of 
residential buildings (other 
than dwellings) must be 
located at least 1.5m from the 
windows of habitable rooms. 

P1 Driveways or car parking 
spaces (other than for dwellings) 
must be designed to protect the 
amenity of the adjoining 
habitable rooms having regard to 
the:  
a) width of the driveway; and  
b) location of the existing 
dwellings; and  
c) number of car spaces served 
by the driveway; and  
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d) need for physical screening 
and/or landscaping. 

The development does not include any measures 
to reduce the amenity impacts on the adjoining 
neighbour or the residents of Charles Street.  A2 A garage or carport (other 

than for dwellings) must be 
located at least 5.5m from a 
frontage. 

P2 Car parking facilities (other 
than for dwellings) must be:  
a) reasonably close and 
convenient to the use it serves; 
and  
b) located to minimise visual 
impact to the streetscape. 

 
Local Impact  
 
Notwithstanding the above assessment of the Northern Midlands Interim Planning Scheme 2013, there is evidence of 
significant impact on the Cressy Community from similar developments in the town.   
 
The Cressy Cabins has and is continued to be used by seasonal workers. The seasonal works continue to create an 
unreasonable amount of noise disturbance at all hours of the night. The workers congregate outside at early house in the 
morning waiting for their bus to be collected.   
 
The bus picking them up caused damage to Council’s infrastructure including footpaths and water pipes. The Rustic 
Bakehouse had also sustained serious damaged from a seasonal worker who drove a vehicle into the building causing 
severe structural damage.  
 
The lack of care from the seasonal workers on the local character and the community of Cressy has been offensive and we 
cannot support the use which will continue to damage and impact our community atmosphere.  
 
Council Policy 
 
Council recently assessed and determined an application similar to the proposed development. According to the Ordinary 
Meeting of Council 31/01/2022, application PLN-21-0292 for a Community Residence was determined and refused. It was 
deemed that this application did not meet Councils requirements due to its lack of conformity to the local amenity and 
character. It is noted that PLN-21-0292 has similar development and intent as the subject application.  
 
According to the Ordinary Meeting of Council 21/02/2022, item 10.4 addressed inadequate provision in the planning scheme 
to cater for itinerant worker accommodation with appropriate amenities and in accordance with federal government 
requirements. The motion was passed with Council clearly identifying that the policy around workers accommodation was 
lacking and the policy must change to support the local amenity and intent of the zones.  
 
Request  
 
Given the above assessment and review of the planning application, we request the application be refused based on the 
following reasons: 

- The applicant has failed to demonstrate how the development complies with the Northern Midlands Interim 
Planning Scheme 2013.  

- The development will cause a direct impact to the local amenity through additional noise nuisance and traffic 
conveyance. 

- The existing seasonal workers who reside in Cressy have clearly shown to have caused negative impact on the 
local character  

- Council have already addressed and identified that the existing policies are not adequate in supporting either the 
use of seasonal workers accommodation and the local community need  

 
Fundamentally, the development does not comply and clearly demonstrates a lack of consideration to the surrounding local 
community and Council’s policy and as such we request Council to refuse the application  
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Kind Regards 
 
 
 
 
 
Ross and Patrice Woodland 
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27 March 2022 
 
General Manager 
Northern Midlands Council 
PO Box 156,  
Longford 
Tasmania 7301 
 
Submitted via: planning@nmc.tas.gov.au 
 
 

Submission against PLN-21-00339 
 

Site 26-28 Charles Street, Cressy 
Proposed development Change of Use to Communal Residence (Accommodation for 20 Seasonal Workers) 
Zone General Residential Zone - none 
Use Class Residential – Communal Living 
Development Status Discretionary 

 
 
To the Assessing Planning Officer,  
 
I the undersigned, object to the above mentioned Development Application based on the following reasons.  
 
Planning Merit  
 
In the first instance, the applicant has failed to show clear assessment in their application against the Northern Midlands 
Interim Planning Scheme 2013. The applicant has only provided one page of justification addressing how the application 
will comply with very limited detail.  
 
Review of relevant standards under Part D – General Residential Zone.  
 

Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria Non Compliance  
10.3 Use Standards  
10.3.1 Amenity  
Objective  
To ensure that non-residential uses do not cause an unreasonable 
loss of amenity to adjoining and nearby residential uses. 

The development is not considered to comply with 
the objectives of the amenity codes or the 
acceptance solutions and performance outcomes.  
 
The development is considered to result in an 
unreasonably impact to the neighbouring 
residential uses through increased noise nuisance 
and unreasonable traffic movement.  
 
The approval of 12 beds will allow up to 12 persons 
to reside on site at any one time. This will result in 
significant noise impacts to direct neighbour and 
the greater community along Charles Street.  
 
As the applicant has indicated, the workers will 
always be picked up and dropped off to the 
premises by a bus. The workers will congregate 
outside on Charles Street early in the morning 
waiting for the bus. It is also noted that the bus 

A1 If for permitted or no permit 
required uses. 

P1 The use must not cause or be 
likely to cause an environmental 
nuisance through emissions 
including noise and traffic 
movement, smoke, odour, dust 
and illumination. 

A2 Commercial vehicles for 
discretionary uses must only 
operate between 7.00am and 
7.00pm Monday to Friday and 
8.00am to 6.00pm Saturday 
and Sunday. 

P2 Commercial vehicle 
movements for discretionary 
uses must not unreasonably 
impact on the amenity of 
occupants of adjoining and 
nearby dwellings. 
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stopping and starting so early in the morning will 
incur additional noise impacts.  

10.3.2 Residential Character – Discretionary Uses 
Objective  
To ensure that discretionary uses support:  
a) the visual character of the area; and  
b) the local area objectives, if any. 

The proposed development fails to comply with the 
acceptable solutions and objectives of the 
residential character codes. The development will 
not add to the visual character of the street through 
the proposal of vehicle parking forward of the 
dwelling.  
 
The existing vegetation and façade of the subject 
property is very pleasing to Charles Street. The 
added parking and hardstand area forward on the 
dwelling will not positively contribute to the 
streetscape. It will clearly show that this is not a 
standard dwelling and result in visual impact to the 
street character.  
 
The development does not include any description 
of the waste management. 12 workers onsite will 
generate a considerable amount of refuse. There 
is no detail about the storage of this waste or 
disposal.  
 

A1 Commercial vehicles for 
discretionary uses must be 
parked within the boundary of 
the property 

P1 No performance criteria 

A2 Goods or material storage 
for discretionary uses must not 
be stored outside in locations 
visible from adjacent 
properties, the road or public 

P2 No performance criteria. 

A3 Waste material storage for 
discretionary uses must:  
a) not be visible from the road 
to which the lot has frontage ; 
and  
b) use self-contained 
receptacles designed to 
ensure waste does not escape 
to the environment. 

P3 No performance criteria. 

10.4 Development Standards for Dwellings  
10.4.13.6 Location of Car Parking 
Objective  
a) To provide convenient parking for resident and visitor vehicles; 
and  
b) To avoid parking and traffic difficulties in the development and 
the neighbourhood; and  
c) To protect residents from vehicular noise within developments. 

As noted above, the development includes parking 
forward of the building. It is also noted that the 
development will enclose an existing garage for 
internal use.  
 
The neighbouring property to the south is directly 
adjacent to the proposed parking spaces. This will 
cause a direct impact on the rooms directly 
adjacent to the boundary line including the 
dwellings principle private open space.  
 
The proposal is not just a standard residential use 
but has the potential of vehicles consistently 
coming and going at all hours of the day.  
 
The development does not include any measures 
to reduce the amenity impacts on the adjoining 
neighbour or the residents of Charles Street.  

A1 Driveways or car parks of 
residential buildings (other 
than dwellings) must be 
located at least 1.5m from the 
windows of habitable rooms. 

P1 Driveways or car parking 
spaces (other than for dwellings) 
must be designed to protect the 
amenity of the adjoining 
habitable rooms having regard to 
the:  
a) width of the driveway; and  
b) location of the existing 
dwellings; and  
c) number of car spaces served 
by the driveway; and  
d) need for physical screening 
and/or landscaping. 

A2 A garage or carport (other 
than for dwellings) must be 
located at least 5.5m from a 
frontage. 

P2 Car parking facilities (other 
than for dwellings) must be:  
a) reasonably close and 
convenient to the use it serves; 
and  
b) located to minimise visual 
impact to the streetscape. 
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Local Impact  
 
Notwithstanding the above assessment of the Northern Midlands Interim Planning Scheme 2013, there is evidence of 
significant impact on the Cressy Community from similar developments in the town.   
 
The Cressy Cabins has and is continued to be used by seasonal workers. The seasonal works continue to create an 
unreasonable amount of noise disturbance at all hours of the night. The workers congregate outside at early house in the 
morning waiting for their bus to be collected.   
 
The bus picking them up caused damage to Council’s infrastructure including footpaths and water pipes. The Rustic 
Bakehouse had also sustained serious damaged from a seasonal worker who drove a vehicle into the building causing 
severe structural damage.  
 
A property at 25 Main Street Cressy, is also now being rented out to seasonal workers. Previously this was a 3 bedroom 
residence with minimal impact on the community, for the weekends of 19th March and 26th March 2020 we have experienced 
considerable noise and smoke pollution emanating from this property resulting in the Tas Police being called at 10:17pm 
on Sunday 26th March 2020 to seek them to desist from the noise and smoke. 
 
The lack of care from the seasonal workers on the local character and the community of Cressy has been offensive and we 
cannot support the use which will continue to damage and impact our community atmosphere.  
 
Council Policy 
 
Council recently assessed and determined an application similar to the proposed development. According to the Ordinary 
Meeting of Council 31/01/2022, application PLN-21-0292 for a Community Residence was determined and refused. It was 
deemed that this application did not meet Councils requirements due to its lack of conformity to the local amenity and 
character. It is noted that PLN-21-0292 has similar development and intent as the subject application.  
 
According to the Ordinary Meeting of Council 21/02/2022, item 10.4 addressed inadequate provision in the planning scheme 
to cater for itinerant worker accommodation with appropriate amenities and in accordance with federal government 
requirements. The motion was passed with Council clearly identifying that the policy around workers accommodation was 
lacking and the policy must change to support the local amenity and intent of the zones.  
 
Request  
 
Given the above assessment and review of the planning application, we request the application be refused based on the 
following reasons: 

- The applicant has failed to demonstrate how the development complies with the Northern Midlands Interim 
Planning Scheme 2013.  

- The development will cause a direct impact to the local amenity through additional noise nuisance and traffic 
conveyance. 

- The impact on the local infrastructure for ther increased water, sewerage and road usage. 
- The existing seasonal workers who reside in Cressy have clearly shown to have caused negative impact on the 

local character  
- Council have already addressed and identified that the existing policies are not adequate in supporting either the 

use of seasonal workers accommodation and the local community need  
 
Fundamentally, the development does not comply and clearly demonstrates a lack of consideration to the surrounding local 
community and Council’s policy and as such we request Council to refuse the application  
 
 
Kind Regards 
 
John Richards 
4 Jetson Court, Cressy Tas 7302 
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Redacted - not relevant to determining an application for a permit.
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Redacted - not relevant to determining an application for a permit.
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26-28 Charles Street Cressy.  
Submission against PLN-21-00339 March 27, 2022 
 

 

Confidential 

 

To Whom it may concern,  

We are writing this letter in objection to the proposal of 26-28 Charles Street cressy. We live in 

Murfett street and back on to the property. The property has a full few into our yard and our house 

from the second level. We feel to have this many people using the premises we would have no 

privacy we also have two young children and are a young family living in our forever home that we 

own.  

What will happen when our house value declines due to the fact of someone else’s greed?  

The noise level will go up greatly in a nice quite area. They will most likely have music blasting into 

early hours of the morning.  

We will have to deal with buses coming up and down our street and they do not drive these buses in 

the safest manner. If they do have their own vehicles, there will not be enough room for parking 

there will be cars all over the place.  

How will all the roads in this area be able to cope with more traffic that is more damage and more 

taxpayer’s money to fix them. Same as for the sewage lines how will they cope with that many 

people living in one house? There are only 2 toilets in the whole house for at this current point of 

saying 20 people. What happens when they want to move more in, or they have people over. There 

are no way not enough amenities.  

With rubbish collection only once a fortnight, there will be rubbish everywhere. We know as a family 

of 4 how much rubbish there is, with that many people the bins would be overflowing.  

We really don’t understand with how many families are out there that are struggling to find a home, 

that someone could do this for money and greed and not even care about the community.  

 

Regards  

Robert Penfold and Chloe Folo  

 

 

 

 

 

Redacted - not relevant to determining an application for a permit.
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The General Manager  

Northern Midlands Council 

 

I am writing to express my objection of proposed development reference PLN-21-0339. 

 

Part of my apprehension comes from current interactions with seasonal workers in the Cressy community. 

There have been multiple occasions in the vicinity of the current ‘picker accommodation’ on  Main Street 

where residents of our town have felt intimidated. Many children reside in Charles Street, Cressy and 

being within 700m of the local school, the majority of these children walk to and from school daily. Safety 

for our children should be number one priority. 

 

As stated in the development application, occupants of the proposed communal living always use bus(es) 

as transport. This will obviously contribute to increased traffic in the area. With this also comes an 

elevated concern for road safety on our quiet street. With no footpath on either side of Charles Street, all 

foot traffic use the road. This includes parents with prams, runners and groups of cyclists.  

 

If approved, I can only imagine further application for more accommodation in the rear part of the large 

block. Another 20 odd people under a single roof or portable buildings is high possibility, which again 

would cause greater angst in our community.  

 

Finally, with such a large number of occupants in one building there will undoubtedly be a considerable 

rise in noise. Early starts and late finishes for seasonal workers will disrupt current residents of Charles 

Street.  

We are incredibly lucky to live on such a quiet, safe street. To state in the application that a community 

of 12 people under one roof is quieter than most families, is absolutely absurd.  

 

I urge you to decline this development application in the best interests of Charles Street and the greater 

Cressy community.  

 

Rhianna Bowerman, Charles Street Cressy resident. 

 

 

2022-06-27 ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL - OPEN COUNCIL ATTACHMENTS - Agenda

Attachment 15.3.7 Representations Page 488



2022-06-27 ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL - OPEN COUNCIL ATTACHMENTS - Agenda

Attachment 15.3.7 Representations Page 489



2022-06-27 ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL - OPEN COUNCIL ATTACHMENTS - Agenda

Attachment 15.3.7 Representations Page 490



2022-06-27 ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL - OPEN COUNCIL ATTACHMENTS - Agenda

Attachment 15.3.7 Representations Page 491



2022-06-27 ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL - OPEN COUNCIL ATTACHMENTS - Agenda

Attachment 15.3.7 Representations Page 492



2022-06-27 ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL - OPEN COUNCIL ATTACHMENTS - Agenda

Attachment 15.3.7 Representations Page 493



2022-06-27 ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL - OPEN COUNCIL ATTACHMENTS - Agenda

Attachment 15.3.7 Representations Page 494



2022-06-27 ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL - OPEN COUNCIL ATTACHMENTS - Agenda

Attachment 15.3.7 Representations Page 495



2022-06-27 ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL - OPEN COUNCIL ATTACHMENTS - Agenda

Attachment 15.3.7 Representations Page 496



2022-06-27 ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL - OPEN COUNCIL ATTACHMENTS - Agenda

Attachment 15.3.7 Representations Page 497



2022-06-27 ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL - OPEN COUNCIL ATTACHMENTS - Agenda

Attachment 15.3.7 Representations Page 498



2022-06-27 ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL - OPEN COUNCIL ATTACHMENTS - Agenda

Attachment 15.3.7 Representations Page 499



2022-06-27 ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL - OPEN COUNCIL ATTACHMENTS - Agenda

Attachment 15.3.7 Representations Page 500



2022-06-27 ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL - OPEN COUNCIL ATTACHMENTS - Agenda

Attachment 15.3.7 Representations Page 501



1

Paul Godier

From: Jo Long 

Sent: Monday, 28 March 2022 10:36 AM

To: Paul Godier

Cc: Ian Goninon

Subject: Letter to NMC - Charles Street Cressy.

Attachments: Letter to NMC.docx

Good Morning Paul 

 

Please find attached a letter of support for the proposed seasonal worker accommodation at Charles Street in 

Cressy.  

 

 

Thank you.  

 

Kind Regards 

 

Jo Long 
Assistant to Ian Goninon – Chairman.  
 
Capital Innovation Insurance Group Pty Ltd - Insurance Brokers 

AFS No. 238994, ABN 70 009 519 626 

EMAIL | PH 03 6332 2500 | FAX 03 6332 2520 

VISIT US 48 Belhaven Crescent, Newstead 7250 | POST PO Box 1935, Launceston, TAS 7250  

WEB www.capitalinnovation.com.au 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVILEGE NOTICE  

This e-mail is private and confidential, and may contain legally privileged information. It is intended to be read or 

used by the addressee only. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify us immediately by phone on (03) 

6332 2500. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution, disclosure or copying of this e-mail is strictly 

prohibited. The confidentiality and legal privilege attached to this communication is not waived or lost by reason of 

the mistaken delivery to you. 
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25th March 2022 

 

Northern Midlands 

13 Smith Street 

Longford TAS 7301 

 

To Whom It May Concern 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 

 

I have been watching and listening with a great degree of concern 

the overreaction of Cressy residents in relation to an application to 

house Seasonal Workers in the township of Cressy.  In small regional 

communities such as Cressy the Labour required during different 

times of the year can be the difference between small towns thriving 

or dying.   

 

Of course, there are cultural differences but the towns across 

Australia that have embraced the Pacific Islanders thoroughly enjoy 

them being part of the greater community.  These workers are no 

different than any other group of itinerant farm workers that are 

needed at critical times of the year such as harvest, and without them 

I can speak from current experience we would not have a 

horticultural industry.  The other critical piece to this necessary 

increase of workers into regional communities is the ability to be able 

to house them appropriately.  We are currently struggling not just 

Tasmania wide but Australia wide in obtaining enough housing to 

meet the needs especially at Harvest and DESE puts every approved 

accommodation provider through very rigid control measures prior 

to approving. 

 

It is unreasonable to expect all Seasonal Workers to live in Hostel type 

accommodation as most as situated in larger towns and are a 

considerable distance from farms, it makes more sense to have a 

compliment of hostels and private housing options instead of large 

clusters of workers all in one region/town. 

 

Without businesspeople investing in housing options more pressure 

is likely to be placed back to Local and State Government to come up 
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with solutions to house Seasonal Workers into rural areas during 

times of high Labour demand. 

 

This will be very disappointing if because of ill informed scare 

mongering a decision is made that does not benefit either grower, 

Seasonal Worker, Approved Employer/Labour Supplier under the 

program and the entity looking to assist with accommodation 

shortage in a high demand area. 

 

Regards 

 

 

 

Kim Layton 

Managing Director  
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Submission to Planning Authority Notice 

Council Planning 
Permit No. 

PLN-21-0339 Council notice date 8/03/2022 

TasWater details 

TasWater 
Reference No. 

TWDA 2022/00323-NMC Date of response 10/03/2022 

TasWater 
Contact 

David Boyle Phone No. 0436 629 652 

Response issued to 

Council name NORTHERN MIDLANDS COUNCIL 

Contact details Planning@nmc.tas.gov.au 

Development details 

Address 26-28 CHARLES ST, CRESSY   Property ID (PID) 1952898 

Description of 
development 

Change of Use to Communal Residence  

Schedule of drawings/documents 

Prepared by Drawing/document No. Revision No. Date of Issue 

Wilkin Design DA-211304 01 of 03  24/11/2021 

Conditions 

Pursuant to the Water and Sewerage Industry Act 2008 (TAS) Section 56P(1) TasWater imposes the 
following conditions on the permit for this application: 

CONNECTIONS, METERING & BACKFLOW 

1. A suitably sized water supply with metered connection and sewerage system and connection for this 
change of use development must be designed and constructed to TasWater’s satisfaction and be in 
accordance with any other conditions in this permit. 

2. Any removal/supply and installation of water meters and/or the removal of redundant and/or 
installation of new and modified property service connections must be carried out by TasWater at 
the developer’s cost. 

3. Prior to use of the development, any water connection utilised for the development must have a 
backflow prevention device and water meter installed, to the satisfaction of TasWater. 

DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT FEES 

4. The applicant or landowner as the case may be, must pay a development assessment fee of $219.04 
to TasWater, as approved by the Economic Regulator and the fee will be indexed, until the date paid 
to TasWater. 

The payment is required within 30 days of the issue of an invoice by TasWater.  

Advice 

General 

For information on TasWater development standards, please visit https://www.taswater.com.au/building-
and-development/technical-standards  

For application forms please visit https://www.taswater.com.au/building-and-development/development-
application-form  
 
Declaration 

The drawings/documents and conditions stated above constitute TasWater’s Submission to Planning 
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Authority Notice. 

Authorised by 

 
Jason Taylor 
Development Assessment Manager 

TasWater Contact Details 

Phone  13 6992 Email  development@taswater.com.au 

Mail  GPO Box 1393 Hobart TAS 7001 Web  www.taswater.com.au 
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